08-08-2002 FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) Docket No.: (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) 58677.00014 Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar TM05/REV03 Tab settings → → 102181919 attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): **Portlyn Corporation** Name: Portlyn, LLC WRD &-6-02 Internal Address: ☐ Individual(s) Association Street Address: 1241 Whittier Highway ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ General Partnership City: Moultonboro State: NH ZIP: 03254 □ Corporation-State New Hampshire Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Other ☐ Association ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ General Partnership _____ 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State _____ ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic ☐ Yes ⊠ N designation is Execution Date: March 30, 1999 (Designations must be a separate document from ☐ Yes **⊠** N Additional name(s) & address(es) 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 1,806,708 ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional numbers 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 1 registrations involved:..... concerning document should be mailed: Name: Karl M. Zielaznicki 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ \$40.00 Internal Address: ☑ Enclosed Jenkens & Gilchrist Parker Chapin LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: The Chrysler Building 405 Lexington Avenue 500-672 City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10174 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 08/07/2002 TDIAZ1 00000213 1806708 40.00 OP 01 FC:481 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. July 30, 2002 Karl M. Zielaznicki Signature Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

REEL: 002557 FRAME: 0610

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, simultaneously with the execution and delivery of this Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment"), Portlyn Corporation, a New Hampshire corporation (the "Assignor"), is selling and transferring certain trademark assets and other assets to Portlyn, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee"), pursuant to an Asset Contribution and Exchange Agreement (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), executed by the parties March 24, 1999;

WHEREAS, the Assignor has adopted, used and is using the trademark, and is the owner of the U.S. registration therefor, set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto (hereinafter, the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to acquire from the Assignor all of its right, title and interest in and to the Mark worldwide;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth in the Asset Contribution and Exchange Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms, assigns, transfers and sets over to the Assignee and its successors and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark worldwide, including but not limited to, the registration set forth on Schedule A, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the Mark and which is symbolized by the Mark, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, along with the right to sue and recover damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

The Assignor expressly agrees, upon the written request of the Assignee, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, such documents and other instruments that the Assignee may consider to be required to evidence or effectuate the sale, conveyance, assignment, transfer and delivery of the Mark to the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment on March

PORTLYN CORPORATION

Name: David E. Porter

Title: President

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002557 FRAME: 0611

STATE OF Menimal) SS:

On the 4 day of March in the year 1999 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said State, personally appeared David E. Porter, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

-2-

SCHEDULE A

Mark Reg. No. Reg. Date

RECORDED: 08/06/2002

DYNABITE (stylized) 1,806,708 November 23, 1993

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002557 FRAME: 0613